430
438 SHTFH

PARTS BOOK

HER B T4EFTEYL [430]

ELECTRONIC DIRECT DRIVE LOCKSTITCH BAR TACKER [KE-430D]
BRIz BT 45554041 [438)

ELECTRONIC DIRECT DRIVE LOCKSTITCH BUTTON SEWER [BE-438D]




A . Hli&E8 4 / Machine body




REFIHLRFI>430 R 51> A, HlLAEF 4. Machine body

FEN0 |5 -CODE 2R NAME &
1 PF9820A61 VH 55 OTL CAP 1
2 [PF1310A04 ¥ 7 2E13.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5 3
3 |PF1310A05 ¥ 57 2E10. 5 RUBBER CAP, 10.5 5
4 PF430GA04 7H 55 OTL CAP 1
5  |PF430GA05 ] i 5 AR FRAME STDE COVER 1
6  |[PF8420M-D30846 PEETMEX10 SCREW, PAN M6X10 4
7 |PF430GA07 TR FACE PLATE 1
8 [PF1310A11 ¥ 57 ZE15. 5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5 1
9  [PF8420M-D31415 PEETM5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 3
10 |PF430GA10 KIEAR i SHUTTLE RACE COVER 1
11 |PF430GA11 RIEAR 75 #9D SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK D 1
12 |PF1310A16 PEETM3X5 SCREW, FLAT M3X5 2
13 |PF1310A17 H b B NUT PLATE 1
14 |PF430GA14 R AT8-2 SHOULDER SCREW, 8-2 2
15  |PF430GA15 L T WASHER, WAVE SPRING 2
16  |PF430GA16 RIeAR ot #9U SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK U 1
17  |PF13100248 PEETM3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 2
18 |PF1310J65 P M3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 2
19  |PF1310A23 PRERAT B3 2 THREAD TAKE-UP COVER 1
20 |PF1310A24 PEAETMAX10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 <Except for China> 1
24 |PF1310A02 T 14 DOWEL PIN 1
26 |TA2901 TT R G HEMR SWITCH PLATE 1
27  |TA2905 RZE—RYUIFR DAHAO SWITCH 1
28  [TA2902 J5 B 5 S AENEET BACK COVER SUPPORT SCREW 1
29  |PF13107]65 P E M3 WASHER , PLAIN M3 1
30  |PF7810749 T H WASHER 4
31  |PF1310C252 PEAEMAX10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 4
32 |PF179050907 BEAT SCREW 1

33-1 |PF430GR36 KEE—EHL (4306) DAHAO ALL-IN-ONE CONTROL BOX (430G) 1
33-2  |PF436W23101 KEE—EHL (4366) DAHAO ALL-IN-ONE CONTRIL BOX (436G) 1




B. E#h - $14#F2E 8 / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism




R LR D430 510> B. 4FFF3EE . Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

FEN0 |5 -CODE 2R NAME &
1 PF430GB01 Il UPPER SHUFT 1
2 PF1310B02 R A A 2H A4 CRANK ROD ASSY 1
3 |PF1310B03 PEFEM5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 2
4 |PF1310B04 B K (-2-4) NEEDLE BEARING 1
4 |PF1310B0402/5 F K (0-2) 15 H NEEDLE BEARING 1
5 |PF13100248 PEAT M3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 1
6 |PF1310B05 KE BALL BEARING BUSH 1
7 |PF1310B06 7% 6904DDUNR BALL BEARINH, 6904DDUNR 1
8  |PF1310B07 7% R-6904DDU BALL BEARING, RADTAL 6904DDU 1
9  |SCJ2079 [ E 822 M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 2
10 |PF1310B05 R E BALL BEARING BUSH 1
11 [PF1310B10 7% 6004DDUNR BALL BEARING, 6004DDUNR 1
12 [SCJ2079 [ EHEET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 2

13-1 |PF4306B1301 430G 3k A JOINT, A 1
13-2  [PF430GB1302 438G 3L B JOINT, B 1
14 |PF1310B13 i 7 6204DDUNR BALL BEARING 6204DDUNR 1
15 [SCJ2079 [ EHEET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 4
16 |PF1310B15 P2ET M8 SCREW, M8 1
17-1 |PF430G6B1701 430GF- il _C THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, C 1
17-2  |PF430GB1702 438GF- {1 i 4B THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, B 1
18-1 |PF430G6B1801 430GHRZR AT ZHAEA THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, A SET 1
18-2 |PF430GB1802 438GHR LR AT 2 {4B THREAD TAKE-UP REVER, B SET 1
19 [SCJ2079 [ E 822 M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 4
20 |PF1310B18 g 8 WASHER, PLAIN SPECTAL 8 1
21  |BF70033 P2ET M3X3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3X3 1
22 |PF1310B20 P2AT M5X6 SCREW, FLAT M5X6 1
23 |BF310164514 P2ET M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 1
24 |BF70033 B2AT M3X3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3X3 1
25 |PF1310B23 P2ETSM3. 57-40X6L SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L 1
26 |PF1310B24 P2ET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 2
27  |PF1310B25 T SLIDE BLOCK 1
28 |PF1310B26 HHSmE B SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE 1
29  |PF1310B27 P2 MAX16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16 2
30  |PF430GB30 A A NEEDLE BAR, A 1
31 |PF1310B29 P2ET SM3. 57-40X4. 5 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40%4. 5 1
32 |PF430GB32 HAFHE U NEEDLE BAR BUSH, U 1
33  |PF1310B31 EAEHhE D NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D 1
34 |PFDTDP1716 W4l DP17/16 NEEDLE 1
35 |PF430GB35 L# PULLEY 1
36 |PF13100233 PERE G EAE ) M4AX10DB [SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 3
37 |BF310164514 P2ET M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 2
38 [PF1310B33 I FAN 1
39 [PF1310B22 PEET MAX8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 3
40  [PF1310B03 P2 M5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 4
41  [PF1310B22 PEET MAX8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 1
42 |PF430GB42 [Nigien NEEDLE BAR LINK 1
43 [PF430GB43 INEFT THREAD TAKE-UP LIFTER 1
44 |PF430GB44 PR ER R (O CRANKC 1
45  |PF430GB45 PR AR _(B) CRANK B 1
46  |PF430GB46 BT (O THREAD TAKE-UP SET C 1
47  |PF430GB47 PR (B) THREAD TAKE-UP SET B 1
48 |PF430GB48 AR PIN 1
49  [PF430GB49 INEFE (O THREAD TAKE-UP LINK C 1
50  |PF430GB50 INEFE (B) THREAD TAKE-UP LINK B 1
51  |PF430GB51 Bl NEEDLE BEARING 2




C.#ER¥EE / Feed mechanism

< AT 430G
[For" 430G ">

" %MI#/ OPTION PARTS "
79

< BT 438G
{For™ 438G ">

21 1
>

&

25
< BF 430G
{For™ 430G" >

" gy —6




RMHLRFID430 R %> C.iERl3EE . Feed mechanism

FEN0 |5 -CODE 2R NAME &
1 |PF4306C01 IR HE (X X-FEED LEVER BUSH 1
2 PF430GC02 ERFE (X) X-FEED LEVER 1
3 |PF4306C0301 T SLIDE BLOCK 1
4 |BF310164514 124TM5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 1
5 PF430GC05 EREAR (X) X-FEED GEAR 1
6  |PF430GB06 2 FEMEX30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30 1
7 |PF1790S0514 Hh [ il K10 BEARING 10 , LINER 2
8  |PF1310B24 I24TM6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 2
9 PF430GC09 A 2 A (Y) Y-FEED RACK SHAFT 1
10 |PF4306C10 HaE (Y) Y-CONNECTING PIN 1
11 |PF1310J43 ] THRUST WASHER 1
12 [SCT1009 4 EE6 RETAINING RING, E6 2
13 |PF1310B24 I24TM6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 2
14 |PF430GC14 ERLAE FEED GEAR 2
15 |PF1310B52 124TM6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5 4
16  |PF430GC16 Ao B ECCENTRIC SHAFT 1
17  |PF430GC17 RERH 7K 608ZZ BALL BEARING, ARDTAL 60877 2
18 [scj1015 Hh F 4 P5IC8 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C8 1
19 [PF1310B24 I24TM6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 1
20  |PF430GC20 ERLE R FEED BAR SUPPORT PLATE 1
21 [PF1310C252 I FEMAX10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 3
22 |PF430GC22 ERE & FEED BAR COVER 1
23 |PF1310769 H24TM4XS SCREW, M4X8 6
24 |PF4306C2401 438GIEEL & /NHAB FEED BAR SUB ASSY B 1
25  |PF4306C2501 430GIE R & /NHATEA FEED BAR SUB ASSY A 1
26  |PF430GC2601 ERE FEED SLIDE BLOCK 1
27  |PF1310B24 I24TM6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 1
28  |PF430GC2802 ERR31X16 FEED PLATE31X16 1
29  |PF430GC29 B24TSM4. 37 SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4. 37 2
30  |PF430GC30 Ly ik e HER (X) X-MOTOR SETTING PLATE 1
31 |PF1310D259 HEFEMEX 12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12 2
32 |PF1310R119 T FEIM6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 3
33 [PF430GC33 i COLLAR 1
34 |PF430GC34 2 FEMEX35 BOLT, SOCKET M6X35 1
35  |[PF430GC35 Ly ik e HE R (Y) Y-MOTOR SETTING PLATE 1
36 |PF1310D259 HEFEMEX 12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12 2
37 |PF1310R119 T FEIM6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 2
38  |PF430GC38 T JHVEE WORK CLAMP ARM 1
39  |PF430GC39 QCJE B AR WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, R 1
40  [PF4306C40 QC )& VB AFL WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, L 1
41  [PF4306C41 QC ) VR A4 WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT 1
42 [PF430GC42 B8 WASHER, PLAIN SPECTAL 8 1
43 [PF430GC43 14 E[E6 RETAINING RING, E6 1
44 [PF1310E05 X EB SET SCREW COLLAR, B 1
45  [PF1310B52 124TM6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5 2
46  |BF310164514 124TM5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 1
47 |PF4306C47 QCHT i S 42 WORK CLAMP LEVER SUPPORT 2
48  |PF13100334 2 FEM5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8 2
49  [PF4306C49 A H ] 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 2
50  |PF430GC50 T FBIMB WASHER, PLAIN M 5 2
51  |PF430GC51 T JE A A WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A 2
52 |PF430GC52 I JH AR B WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B 1
53  |PF430GC53 124TM3. 5 SCREW, FLAT M3.5 6
54  |PF430GC54 T B WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER PLATE 2
55  |PF430GC55 B 5 WASHER, PLAIN 5 2
56  |PF430GC56 2 FEM5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8 2
57  |PF430GC57 R G ) AT SPRING GUIDE ROD 2
58  |PF430GC58 I24TM5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5 2
59  |PF430GC59 FAEEA PRESSER SPRING, A 2




C.#ER¥EE / Feed mechanism

< AT 430G
[For" 430G ">

" %MI#/ OPTION PARTS "
79

< BT 438G
{For™ 438G ">

21 1
>

&

25
< BF 430G
{For™ 430G" >

" gy —6




RMHLRFID430 R %> C.iERl3EE . Feed mechanism

60  |PF430GC60 L Al P PRESSER SPRING SPACER 2
61 |PF430GC61 T FAE PRESSER SPRING COLLAR 2
62  |PF430GC62 EIAEIZE T FINGER GUARD 1
63 |PF430GC63 I24TM3. 5 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5 2
64  |PF430GC64 S5 JEVEES 5 i SUPPORT SHAFT,W-CLAMP 1
65 |PF430GC65 H24TM5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 1
66  |PF430GC66 T JHVEE 7 AR WORK CLAMP ARM SUPPORT PLATE 1
67  |PF430GC67 O SPACER,W-CLAMP 1
68-1 [PF430GC6801 01K A A B WORK CLAMP 1
68-2 [PF430GC6802 023 A A B WORK CLAMP 1
69  |PF430GC69 JE JHIL WORK CLAMP, LEFT 1
70  |PF430GC70 I FEM6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16 2
71  |PF1310R119 F- 4 M6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 2
72 |PF1310C110 2 FEM4XS BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 2
73 |SCJ6070 NER1/8 BEARING BALL, 1/8 7
74 |PF430GC0302 5 BT 3 X-FEED PIN 1
75  |PF430GC2602 IR BT A FEED LEVER PIN 1
76 |PF430GC24 438GiE Bl & 4H4E (44H) |FEED BAR SUB ASSY B 1
77  |PF430GCT77 F AT A PULL ROD SUPPORT 2
78 |PF430GC78 S LEVER HOLDER 1
79 |PF430GC79 T AR WORK CLAMP BLANK 2
80  |PF430GC25 430GiE R & 4H4E (44H) [FEED BAR SUB ASSY A 1
81-1 |PF430GC3801 T I 2H A4 A WORK CLAMP ARM 1
81-2 |PF430GC3802 & I 2H44:B WORK CLAMP ARM 1
81-3 |PF430GC3803 & I ZH 44D WORK CLAMP ARM 1




D. ¥E%¥E / Work clamp lifter mechanism

13@

¥

Sy

3
w2

> 4 27

31
P CN
@

28

< AT 438D/ For "438D" >

—5

> ﬁ
41 1 A
\\
% \




ReFhHLRFD>430R 50> D. IEIEE . Work clamp lifter mechanism

FEN0 |5 -CODE 2R NAME &
3 PF430GD03 6 5 R IR WORK CLAMP LIFTER PLATE 1
4 SCJ4020 PR EHAWG PIN, SPRING ROLL AW6 1
5  |PF430GD05 JHTHH-438G> F#04F  |<For 438G> BUTTON CLAMP ROD
6 PF430GD06 B IEFT LIFTER LEVER 1
7 [PF1310D207 Gl PIN 1
8  |PF1310D208 NI SIS NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK 1
9  [PF430GD09 6 B AT Fh LEVER SHAFT 1
10 |PF1310C126 10 WASHER, PLAIN 10 1
11 [scj1013 4 EE8 RETAINING RING, E8 1
12 |BF310164514 2 £TM5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 1
13 |PF1310B24 HZ£TM6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 1
14 |PF430GD14 RIEAHE W-CLAMP LIFTER LEVER BUSH 1
15  |PF430GD15 BIERT LINK 1
16 |PF1310D216 ERhEAT LINK SHOULDER SCREW 2
17 |PF430GD17 ¥4 5 IR EAR DRIVE LEVER W-CLAMP LIFTER 1
18  |PF1310D244 A& R-696ZZ BALL BEARING. RADIAL 69677 1
19  |PF1310D243 6 R IR 5 Hh W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT 1
20 |BF310164514 1247 M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 1
21 |PF430GD20 6 ™ A AT CAM LEVER SHAFT 1
22 |PF1310B24 1247 M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 WASHER 2
23 |PF1310C126 10 PLAIN 10 2
24 |SCJ1013 P4 EES RETAINING RING, E8 1
25 |BF310164514 1247 M5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 1
26 |PF430GD26 ek ik CAM GEAR 1
27 1SCJ4020 SR PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3 1
28  |PF1310B24 P2ETM6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 2
29  |PF430GD29 6 e CAM SHAFT 1
30 [SCT1009 1€l E6 RETAINING RING, E6 1
31 |PF1310C313 5B SET SCREW COLLAR, B 1
32 |PF1310B52 B2ETMEX5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5 2
33 [PF430GD33 RER4h & F68877 BALL BEARING 2
34 |PF430GD34 LK JE B RADTAL 68877 MOTOR BRACKET 1
35 |PF1310D259 PEAEMEX 12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12 2
36  |PF430GD36 PR SPRING 1
37 |PF13100253 X A 5216 GEAR 16 1
38 |PF1310B52 1247 M6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5 2
39 |PF430GD39 e 3R 5 b BUTTON CLAMP ROLLER SHAFT 1
40  [PF430GD40 B ROLLER 1
41 |PF1310C136 T M4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 1
42 |PF1310L06 7N IEEEMA NUT, 2 M4 2
43 |PF430GD43 JE AR 4 BUTTON CLAMP LEVER HOLDER 1
44 |PF430GC70 2 M6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16 2
45  |PF1310R119 T M6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 2
46 |PF430GD46 Je 1 FHh BUTTON CLAMP LEVER 1
47 |PF430GD47 & FAT Fh BUTTON CLAMP LEVER SHAFT 1
48  |PF1310B24 1247 M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 1
49  [PF4306D49 6k M Fe 1E AR STOPPER 1
50  |PF8420M-D30846 1247 M6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10 1




E. 413k - {Ezh%HE / Button clamp mechanism

17
Y| P

@— 16

32

/!
NV

09— &
e

" B HIELEESTINSES/QUICK REPLACEMENT DEVICE FOR FASTENING PIN BUCKLE

46—

45

=
A

43

42—

41

40—

" j&M#: / OPTION PARTS "
39

=

=

=

)




RMHLRFI>430 R %> E. fF/Esh2EE . Button clamp mechanism

FEN0 |5 -CODE 2R NAME &
1 PF430GE01 F e 7 48 BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER 1
2 |PF430GE02 £ & 7 B BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER SHAFT 1
3 |PF430GE03 1247 SM4. 37-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4. 37-40X6 2
4 PF430GE04 SR A BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER HOOK ASSY 1
5  |PF430GE05 S BRE B-CLAMP HOLDER HOOK 1
6 PF430GD40 B ROLLER 2
7 |PF430GE07 P 4,76 WASHER, PLAIN 4. 76 1
8  |PF430GE08 B2 R} SM4. 37 NUT SM4. 37 2
9  |PF430GE09 1247 SM5. 95-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6 1
10 |PF430GE10 IZ ke SM4. 76X14 BOLT, SM4.76-32X14 2
11 [PF1310]50 B 5 WASHER, PLAIN 5 2
12 |PF430GE12 02 RESM6. 35-40 NUT, ROUND SM6. 35-40 2
13 |PF430GE13 1247 SM6. 35-40 ADJUSTING SCREW, SM6. 35-40 1
14 |PF430GE14 i COMPRESSTON SPRING 1
15  |PF430GE15 ies FINGER GUARD 1
16 |PF430GE16 [i5] 5E 24T SM3. 57 SET SCREW, (FT) SM3.57 2
17  |PF430GE17 £ e 2H A 2A BUTTON CLAMP ASSY, 2A 1
18 |PF430GE18 Hkf BUTTON CLAMP BASE 1
19 |PF430GE19 £ e 2AL BUTTON CLAMP, 2AL 1
20  |PF430GE20 £ 32 2AR BUTTON CLAMP, 2AR 1
21  |PF430GE21 ks BUTTON CLAMP GUIDE PIN 2
22 |PF430GE22 FRERAW2. 5 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5 2
23 |PF430GE23 L e R 5 BUTTON CLAMP 2AL PLATE SPRING 1
24 |PF430GE24 L e R 5 BUTTON CLAMP 2AR PLATE SPRING 1
25  |PF430GE25 1247 SM4. 37-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4. 37-40X5 2
26  |PF430GE26 B2 SM4. 76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 2
27  |PF430GE27 £ 2 2AM BUTTTON CLANP, 2AM 1
28  |PF430GE28 B JE U T AR A BUTTON CLAMP PLATE CAM 1
29  |PF430GE29 1247 SM4. 37-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4. 37-40X8 2
30  |PF430GE30 B24TSM4. 37 SCREW, SM4. 37 1
31  |PF430GE31 2 RESM4. 37 NUT, ROUND SM4. 37 1
32  |PF430GE32 P SPRING 1
33  [PF430GE33 EHL IR AR BUTTON CLAMP ADJUSTING PLATE 1
34  |PF430GE34 ELiZ ke SM4. 37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4. 37 1
35 |PF430GE35 B iZ e SM4. 37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4. 37 1
36  |PF430GE36 £ 3¢ $4BL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BL 1
37  |PF430GE37 £ 32 $4BR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BR 1
38  |PF430GE38 124] SM2. 38X4 SCREW, FLAT SM2. 38X4 2
39  |PF430GE39 £ e $RAL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, AL 1
40  [PF430GE40 £ 2 $RAR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, AR 1
41  [PF430GE41 £ 3¢ $4BL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BL 1
42 [PF430GE42 £ 32 $4BR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BR 1
43 [PF430GE43 £ e #4G6L BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, CL 1
44 |PF430GE44 £ 32 #4GR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, CR 1
45  |PF430GE45 £ 32 $4DL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, DL 1
46  |PF430GE46 £ 32 $4DR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, DR 1
47  |PF430GE1701 B AT e NEW TAPY BUTTON CLAMP ASSY 1
48  |PF430GK6103 EARFLL. 6 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE 1.6 1
49  [PF4306C2803 R 11X11 FEED PLATEL1X11 1




F . Fh3EE / Lower shaft mechanism




RMHLZRFI>430 R %)> F. THi2E . Lower shaft mechanism

FEN0 |5 -CODE 2R NAME &
1 |PF1310E01 ERiEAT SHOULDER SCREW 1
2 [PF1310D142 2 EEM6 NUT (FT), M6 1
3 |PF1310E03 RN ROCK GEAR 1
4 PF430GF04 FEZ) Vi B HHA ROCK GEAR SHAFT, A 1
5  |PF1310E05 X EB SET SCREW COLLAR, B 1
6 [PF1310B52 124TM6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5 2
7 |PF1310E07 2 g SET SCREW COLLAR 1
8  [scy2079 [fi] 52 B2 ATMEX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 2
9 [PF1310B24 I24TM6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 2
10 |PF430GF10 b LOWER SHAFT ASSY 1
11 |BF310164514 124TM5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 1
12 |PF1310D125 H2ATMAX4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4 2
13 |PF1310E12 RS LOWER SHAFT BUSH 1
14 |PF1310E4401 i 7% (—2-4) NEEDLE BEARING 4
15 |PF1310E45 T E LOWER SHAFT COLLAR 1
16  |PF8420M-D30231 PEETM6X 10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (ET) M6X10 1
17 |PF1310E14 JREAR 1 1 il ADJUSTING STUD 2
18 |PF1310E15 0JF FEIPW3 0 RING, PW3 2
19 |PF1310E16 KietR & 444 SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY 1
20  |PF430GF20 AR 2R Tl SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE 1
21  |PF430GF21 I2ATM3X4 SCREW, M3X4 2
22 |PF430GF22 ITRERR ] 7€ 4R S—RACE BASE SETTING CLAW 2
23 |PF430GF23 P COMPRESSTON SPRING 2
24 |PF430GF24 T B[S WASHER, PLAIN S 3 2
25  |PF1310E22 I24TM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 2
26 |PF8420M-D31002 pliiEe) S-RACE BASE FELT 2
27  |PF430GF27 JH1 Bl S 48 FELT HOLDER 1
28  |PF430GF28 [fi] 52 B2 ATM3X5. 5 SCREW, M3X5.5 2
29  |PF1310F58 JH1 Bl S 48 FELT HOLDER 1
30 |PF1310F59 I24TM3X4 SCREW, M3X4 2
31 |PF1310F51 JHEAT FELT, T 1
32 |PF69349 TH G FELT, L=360 3
33 |PF1310E47 HPE A SPACER, A 2
34  |PF68425H08 115 P RETAINING RING 2
35  |PF8420M-D30231 I24TM6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 1
36 |PF1310E46 Al ] COLLAR 1
37  [SCJ1034 PHEET RETAINING RING, E7 1
38 |PF1310E32 RILD DRIVER, D 1
39  |PF1310B03 W FEM5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 1

40-1 |PF1310E34A KIERRA SHUTTLE RACE BASE 1
40-2  |PF1310E34B KIERB SHUTTLE RACE BASE 1
41-1 |PF430GF41 RO EHA BOBBIN CASE ASSY 1
41-2  |PF430GF4101 RSB AL BOBBIN CASE ASSY 1
42 [PF430GF42 e £ TENSTON SPRING 1
43 |PF430GF43 PEET SCREW 1
44 |PF430GF44 By 2 B e ANTT-SPIN SPRING 1
45 [PF19000423 Rt BOBBIN 1
46  [PF1310E40 X PER SET SCREW COLLAR, R 1
47  |BF310164514 124TM5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 1
48-1 |PF430GF4801 W OEAR B A b R k) SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY, W/BOX 1
48-2  |PF430GF4802 W EAR A B R SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY, W/BOX 1
49 |PF430GF49 KR &8 &4 SHUTTLE RACE BASE SET 1
50  |PF430GF50 T E A LOWER SHAFT BUSH ASSY 1




G . AR E / Lubrication




REMHLRFI>A30R%F)> G. fLlEIE2EE . Lubrication

FEN0 |5 -CODE 2R NAME &
1 PF1310F01 PEET SET SCREW 1
2 PF430G02 HH A T CRANK COVER 1
3 |PF8420M-D30846 PEETMEX 10 SCREW, PAN M6X10 3
4 PF1310F07 TH FELT 1
5 [PF1310F08 s S AR LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT 1
6  |PF1310F09 I e A e Y B LOWER SHAFT GEAR FELT 1
7  |PF1310D239 PEETMAX6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 2
8  |PF430GG08 JH 2% JE A CORD HOLDER, A 1
9  |PF1310F33 P2ETMEX8 SCREW, PAN M6X8 1
10  [PF4306G10 T OIL TUBE SUPPORT 1
11 |PF1310F33 PEETMAX6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 1
12 |PF4306G1201 AL B OTL GAUGE WINDOW 1
13 |PF1310G13 TH FELT 1
14 [SCJ5009 JHA1.=320 OTL TUBE, =320 2
15 [SCJ5009 JHA1.=225 OTL TUBE (L=225) 1
16  |PF5550833 JHZR1.=300 WICK, 1=300 1
17  |PF5550833 JHZR1.=500 WICK =500 1
18 |SCJ5010 B E VINYL TUBE 1
19  [SCJ5010 A OTL TUBE 1
20  |PF55500833 THEL=360 FELT, 1=360 1
21 [SCJ5009 A 0TL TUBE 1
22 |PF430GG22 TH G X-FEED LEVER FELT 1
23 |PF430GG23 THES OTL FEEDING PIPE, S 3
24 |PF430GG24 S CORD BUSH 1
25  |PF1310F30 i S 4 GEAR WICK SUPPORT 1
26  |PF1310F31 H GEAR FELT 1
27  |PF430GF27 i 4% 2B CORD HOLDER, B 1
28 |PF1310F33 P2ETMEX8 SCREW, PAN M6X8 1
29  |PF430GF29 TH FELT 1
30 [PF1310E23 TH G S-RACE BASE FELT 4




H . ¥#3 8 / Threading mechanism

< [ F 430D %3175 / For 430D Denim > <HF 430D HEAW . HAW. TRAARK
{ For 430D Ordinary materials,
Knitted materials & Foundation garments>

< ¥ 438D/ For 438D >




FEFIHLRFI>430 R %> H. F2k3EE . Threading mechanism

FEN0 |5 -CODE 2R NAME &
1 PF1310G01 4 G A A ARM THREAD GUIDE, A 1
2 |PF8420M-D3010112 IZETM5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 1
3 |PF1310G03 4k 5 A]B ARM THREAD GUIDE, B 1
4 |PF8420M-D3010112 IZETM5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 1
5 PF430GH05 4 G C ARM THREAD GUIDE, C 1
6  |PF8420M-D3010112 IZETM5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 1
7 PF1310G07 [ 28 5 Al AF UPPER THREAD GUIDE STUD 1
8  |PF430GH08 e £ i TENSTON BRACKET 1
9  [PF430GH09 PRER THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING 1
10 |PF1310G16 FALR e TENSTON RELEASE PIN 1
11 |PF430GH11 Je LR AT il TENSTON STUD 1
12 |PF430GH12 JE 2R R TENSION NUT 1
13 |PF430GH13 11 ) £ P WASHER 1
14  |PF430GH14 PR TENSTON SPRING 1
15 |PF430GH15 Je L8 A TENSION DISC PRESSER 1
16 |PF430GH16 e £ i DISC, TENSION SET SCREW, 2
17 |PF430GH17 TEBZETSM3. 57 SM3. 57 1
18 |PF1310G15 IZ4TM6X6 SET SCREW, (FT) M6X6 1
19 |PF430GH19 S 2 KT EhA TENSTION STUD, A 1
20  |PF430GH20 Je L5 hE R TENSTON NUT 1
21  |PF430GH21 A SUB TENSTON SPRING 1
22 |PF430GH22 e £ DISC, TENSTON 2
23 |PF1310G19 A THREAD GUIDE, ARM 1
24 PIF430GH24 <HTF4306 EEHZY) . 1 9<kar Ma30c" Ordinary materials Knittd 1
25 |PF1310620 HT430657 30 45> FI AT A <For 4306" Denim> NEEDIE RAR THREAD (1
26  |PF1310G21 AT 28 S H]D N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE, D 1
27  |PF1310G22 2R VA H BRI A NEEDLE COOLER ASSY 1
28  |PF1310B24 IZ4TM6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (ET)M6X6 1
29  |PF1310G24 T i8X15. 5 FELT, 8X15. 5 1
30 |PF1310G25 i 2 NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE 1
31  |PF1310G26 124] SM3. 57-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3. 57-40X4 1

32-1 |PF1310G3101 Je ek a8 5k} TENSTON ASSY 1
32-2  |PF1310G3102 Je 2k 28 5k TENSTON ASSY 1
33 |PF1310G32 N2 2% TENSTON ASSY 1




J . ZBEIERE / Bobbin winder mechanism

il

s — — — — —

39
N S




ReFALRFID430R %> J. H2k2EE . Bobbin winder mechanism

FEN0 |5 -CODE 2R NAME &
1 PF430GJ01 & TOP COVER 430G 1
2 [PF430GJ02 26 28 F Wikl SHAFT, BW-LEVER 1
3 |BF310164514 B2ETM5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 1
4 PF430GJ04 LT BOBBIN WINDER LEVER 1
5  |PF430GJ05 ST SPRING HOOK 1
6  |PF430GJ06 LN PLATE SPRING 1
7 |PF430GJ07 P WASHER 1
8  |PF430GJ08 P2LTM3. 5X6 SCREW, PAN M3. 5X6 1
9  |PF430GJ09 P WASHER 1
10 |PF430G]10 $4[EE5 RETAINING RING, E5 1
11 |PF430G]J11 gl STUD, B-WINDER CLAW 1
12 |PF430G]12 R K A BOBBIN PRESSER ARM 1
13 |PF430G]13 PEETMAX 12 SCREW, PAN M4X12 1
14 |PF430G]14 Rt R AT BOBBIN PRESSER 1
15  |PF430G]15 EENNG SCREW, M4X5 1
16 |PF430G]16 BRI CLAW, B-WINDER 1
17 |PF1310D125 PEETMAXA SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4 2
18  |PF430G7]18 L SPRING, TWIST 1
19 |[PF430G]19 $4[EE5 RETAINING RING, E5 2
20  |PF430GJ20 A5 2R il BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT 1
21  |PF430GJ21 Fe g o WHEEL, B-WINDER 1
22 |PF430G]22 ¥ 17 [ BOBBIN WINDER RUBBER BAND 1
23 [PF1310D125 PEETMAXA SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4 2
24 |PF430G]24 P WASHER 2
25  |PF430G]25 FRE i BOBBIN SUPPORT 1
26  |PF430G]26 HiE SPRING 1
27  |PF430G]27 17 %l STPPER SHAFT, B-WINDER 1
28  |PF1310H29 ipl} KNIFE 1
29  |PF8420M-D3010112 P2ETM5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 1
30  |PF430GJ30 e 2k 3 DISC, TENSTON 2
31 |PF430GJ31 Je 28 TENSTON SPRING 1
32 [PF430G]32 & £ 42 R} TENSTON NUT 1
33  [PF430G]33 15 WASHER 1
34 |BF310164514 B2ETM5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 1
35 |PF8420M-D30846 PEETM6X 10 SCREW, PAN M6X10 6
36  |PF430G]36 LR UK 5 DRIVINNG WHEEL, B-WINDER 1
37  |PF430GJ37 [ 2 HEETMEX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 2
38 |PF1310H31 LR 28 2R A BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY 1
39 |PF1310H4001 G AHA WHEEL, B-WENDER ASSY 1




K. 11838 / Thread trimmer mechanism

19

14 17

15

&

21

—
Ko
e




ReFHLRFID4302R%1> K. P)2k2EE . Thread trimmer mechanism

FEN0 |5 -CODE 2R NAME &
1 |PF13107J01 Ik THREAD TRIMMER CAM 1
2 S€J2079 [ 2 HEETMEX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 2
3 |PF430GK03 R 2 35 R SETTING PLATE , SOLENOID 1
4 |PF1310B22 PEETMAXS SCREW, PAN M4X8 4
5  |PF430GK05 LRk 75 TR-SOLENOID COVER 1
6 |PF1310K21 PEETMAXS SCREW, BIND M4X5 PUSHING LEVER 4
7 |PF430GK07 IRENAT B AT DRIVING LEVER 1
8  |PF1310A26 BI25]7-3 SHOULDER SCREW, 7-3 1
9  |PF430GK09 g WASHER 1
10 [PF1310J08 G T SOLENOID LEVER 1
11 |PF1310D125 H24ATMAX4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4 1
12 |PF1310J10 LGk o i 4 SOLENOID CUSHION 1
13 |PF13107J11 ] WASHER 1
14 |PF1310716 D)L IRFN AT TR-DRIVING LEVER 1
15 |PF1310J17 PR COLLAR, TR-TRIMMER 1
16 |PF1310J18 pIBR COLLAR SHAFT 1
17 |PF1310D125 H2ATMAX4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4 1
18 [SCT1004 1 [ElE4 RETAINING RING, E4 1
19 [SCJ2079 [fi] 52 B2 ATMEX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 1
20 |PF1310]27 3 E8X15 BUSH, 8X15 1
21  |PF1310]28 IR AT T [ el GUIDE SHAFT 1
22 |PF13107]29 L SPRING, COMPRESSTON 1
23 |PF13107]30 ik H P CUSHION 1
24 |PF1310]21 ) FFV THREAD TRIMMER ROD V 1
25 |PF1310]22 Bk A BALL JOINT ASSY 2
26  |PF19000120 2 REM6 NUT, 1 M6 2
27 |PF1310D144 EIZ5TB M6 SHOULDER SCREW, B :M6 2
28  |PF19000120 2 EEM6 NUT, 1 M6 1
29  [PF13107]33 H2ATM6X19 SET SCREW, M6X19 1
30 [PF19000120 2 EEM6 NUT, 1 M6 2
31 |PF1310]21 PIRAT ATV THREAD TRIMMER LEVER V 1
32 [PF1310]22 PILAT ATH THREAD TRIMMER LEVER H 1
34 [PF13107]42 P LRATAT 4l SHAFT, TR-TRIMMER LEVER 1
35 |PF1310J43 £ SPECER 2
36  [SCT1015 Hh F 4 P5IC8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8 1
37 |PF1310B24 I24TM6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 2
38 |PF1310746 ST SPRING HOOK 1
39  |PF430GK39 IR SPRING, EXTENSTON 1
40  [PF1310B03 W FEM5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 1
41  [PF430GK41 )£ FFH THREAD TRIMMER ROD H 1
42 |PF13107]22 LA BALL JOINT ASSY 2
43 [PF19000120 2 EEM6 NUT, 1 M6 1
44 |PF1310D144 EIZ5TB M6 SHOULDER SCREW, B :M6 1
45 [PF19000120 7N f 2 BEM6 NUT, 3 M6 2
46  [PF1310751 5 ] Al MOVING KNTFE LEVER 1
47  [PF1310752 EX12%476. 35-6 SHOULDER SCREW, 6. 35-6 1
48  [PF430GK48 1) )] AT 5l SHAFT, M=KNTFE LEVER 1
49  [PF1310B24 I24TM6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 1
50 [PF1310]55 B JTE M-KNTFE CONNECTING PLATE 1
51 |PF13107]56 Bi2476-1. 8 SHOULDER SCREW , 6-1.8 1

52-1 |PF430GK5201 A2, 2 NEEDLE PLATE, SC 1
522 |PF430GK5202 A2, 4 NEEDLE PLATE, SC 1
52-3 |PF430GK5203 JE 28 LA B A2, 2 NEEDLE PLATE, SC 1
53  |PF430GK5301 7] MOVING KNIFE 1
54  |PF430GK54 B2 ET MOVABLE KNTFE SHOULDER SCREW 1
55  |PF430GK55 IE MOVING KNTIFE COLLAR 1
56  |PF430GK56 £ M-KNIFE SPACER 1
57  |PF430GK5701 E ] FIXED KNIFE 1
58  |PF430GK58 PEETM3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4 2




K. 11838 / Thread trimmer mechanism

19

14 17

15

&

21

—
Ko
e




ReFHLRFID4302R%1> K. P)2k2EE . Thread trimmer mechanism

59  |PF430GK59 1L T 23 WASHER SPRING 2-3 2
60  |PF430GK60 T # WASHER, PLAIN 1
61-1 |PF430GK6101 AR AL2. 2 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE 2.2 1
61-2 |PF430GK6102 AR £L2. 4 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE 2.4 1
61-3 |PF438GK6103 EARALL. 6 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE 1.6 1
62  |PF438GK62 P245T SM2. 38 SCREW SM2. 38 2
63  |PF438GK63 B2ET SCREW 2
64  |PF438GK64 L K P WASHER SPRING 2
65 |PF438GK65 T34 WASHER, PLAIN 2
66 |PF1310D137 P24T M4 SCREW FLAT M4 2
67 |PF1310]69 PEETMAXS SCREW M4X8 2
74 |PF430GK74 JRZR BOBBIN THREAD CLAMP SPRING 1




. FAL%EE / Thread wiper mechanism

10—@

8
e
O\ 7
T

B




R ALRFID430K %> L. H2k2EE . Thread wiper mechanism

FEN0 |5 -CODE 2R NAME &
1 PF430GLO1 HekMEe THREAD WIPER CAM 1
2 |PF1310B24 I24TM6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 2
3 |PF430GL03 LR UK S Hh AR DRIVING LEVER, ; THREAD WIPER 1
4 [PF430GL04 He B THREAD WIPER ROLLER 1
5 |PF1310D243 6 R IR 5 Hh W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT 1
6 |BF310164514 124TM5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 1
7 |PF430GLO7 HLRAT il THREAD WIPER ROD SHAFT 1
8 |PF1310C126 T E10 WASHER, PLAIN 10 2
9 |ScJ1013 4 EE8 RETAINING RING, E8 1
10 |BF310164514 124TM5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 1
11 |[PF430GD36 P SPRING 1
12 |PF430GL12 LA 24 THREAD WIPER ROD ASSY 1
13 |PF7810749 T4 B[S5 WASHER, PLAIN S 5 1
14 [SCT1004 1 ElE4 RETAINING RING, E4 1
15  |PF430GL15 0J¥ FBlP5 0 RING, P5 2
16 |PF1310D243 6 5 IR 5 Hh W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT 1
17 |BF310164514 124TM5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 1
18  |PF430GL18 EN 13 COLLAR, 13 1
19 [PF430GL19 HEEFEAR CONNECTING PLATE 1
20  |PF430GL20 HELE M THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY 1
21  |PF1310A24 I24TM4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 2
23 [SCT1004 14 [E[E4 RETAINING RING, E4 0.8J% 1
24 |PF430GL24 TH ZE OTL CAP 1




M. B3R / Tension release mechanism




ReFhHLRFIDA30R 51> M. #AZk3EE . Tension release mechanism

FEN0 |5 -CODE 2R NAME &
1 PF1310L09 R e 35 R SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID 1
2 |PF1310J10 HHL Bk 2% 1 4 SOLENOTD CUSHION 1
3 |PF1310L05 I FEM4X10 BOLT, M4X10 1
4 [PF1310L06 75 H 02 BEM4 NUT, 3 M4 1
5 [PF1310L07 HPE4 WASHER 1
6 |PF1310L11 WA AT TENSTON RELEASE BAR 1
7 SCJ1004 1 [ElE4 RETAINING RING, E4 1
8 [PF1310C124 P M5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 2
9 [PF1310L14 R SPRING, COMPRESSTON 1
10 |[PF430GM10 LRk 75 SOLENOTD COVER 1
11 [PF1310A26 BI25]7-3 SHOULDER SCREW, 7-3 2
12 |PF1310L17 0JF BEIPT 0 RING P7 2




R. BSIRIERE / Power supply equipment mechanism




ReFALRFI>430 K %> R. HESE{F2EE . Power suupply equipment mechanism

FEN0 |5 -CODE 2R NAME &
1 PF430GRO1 Jok 3 By ik 20 44X PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X 1
2 [PF1310C252 PEAEMAX10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 4
3 |PF430GR0O3 Jok 3 By ik 2 A4 Y PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y 1
4 [PF1310C110 PEAEMAXS BOLT, SOCKET MAX8 4
5  |PF430GR05 Jok 3 B ik 20 4P PULSE MOTOR ASSY, P 1
6 [PF1310C252 PEAEMAX10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 4
12 |PF430GR11 P28 FE G B AE A TENSTON RELEASE SOLENOTD, ASSY 1
13 |PF1310J05 PEAEMAXS BOLT, M4X8 2
14 |PF430GR14 1 B 24 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 2
15 |PF1310C136 T2 M4 WASHER, PLATN M4 2
16 [SCJ5033 £ £ b CORD HOLDER, 4N 2
17 |PF13100233 P G EPE) MAX10DB |SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 2
18  |PF430GR18 )28 FE G ek A THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID, ASSY 1
19 |PF1310J05 PEAEMAXS BOLT, M4X8 2
20 |PF430GR20 15 B 24 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 2
21  |PF1310C136 T2 M4 WASHER, PLATN M4 2
22 |SCJ5035 JE 28 J26N CORD HOLDER, 6N 1
23 |PF1310C233 P CHEAPE) MAX10DB |SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 2
31 |scJ5048 H 2 32 CORD HOLDER, 1
32 |PF1310C233 P G EPE) MAX10DB |SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 2




Y1. ML / Fishing net mechanism




REPPLRFIDA30R 51> Y1. WL /435 E . Fishing net mechanism

FEN0 |5 -CODE 2R NAME &
1 |PF430GYO01 20X22JE IR 20X22 WORK CLAMP 1
2 |PF430GY0501 K R ERX BTG WORK CLAMP 2
3 |PF4306C6906 T BHAT WORK CLAMP 2
4 |PF430GC2806 20X 2245 A7 B 20X22 FEED CLAMP 1
5  |PF19042634 24VHT LIGHT 1
6 PF131075703 EFARZHAE3. 0 (AL FIM-KNIFE SPACER SDDY 3.0 1
7 |PF430GC3803 & A AED WORK CLAMP ARM 1
8  |PF1310C110 PEFEMAXS BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 6
9 PF1310C136 LR M4 WASHER PLAIN M4 6
10 |PF430GF4803 TR A AE M AL SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY, W/BOX 1
11 |PF1310E39 Rt BOBBIN 3
12 |PF430GF4101 WESEHME ML BOBBIN CASE ASSY 1




Y i LI




REMHLRFIDA30RF)> Y. M HLF4F. Fishing net accessories

FEN0 |5 -CODE 2R NAME &
1 PF430GY03 AT WHIEELETREE 2
2 |PF430GC2805 11X15i8 KR 11X15 FEED PLATE 1
3 |PF131076603 EARAL 2.4 G ALE ) [NEEDLE HOLE PLATE 2.4 1
4 |PF430GY02 15X16 /% AR 15X16 WORK CLAMP 1
5  |PF430GY0601 b IR MIDDLE FOOT 2
6  |PF430GY0701 /N X SMALL FOOT 2
7 |PF430GY04 5 HOLDER 2
8  |PF430GY08 P2ET SCREW 2
9  |PF1310]48 PEETM5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12 2
10 |PF1310D109 P WASHER 2
11 |PF8420M-D30534 B25T4. 76 SCREW 4. 76 2
12 [scj2105 ARBEET WOOD SCREW 4
13 |PF1310C105 P2 M3X6 BOLT SOCKET M3 X6 6
14  |PF1310R91 L E M3 WASHER PLAIN M3 6




V2 . AEREZTHHE—Y R / Different parts list




REFIHLRFI>430 R 51> V2. AR F M4 —R . Different parts list

FEN0 |5 -CODE 2R NAME &
1 |PF430GC2812 IX K 30mm FEED PLATE 1
2 [PF430GC6808 A A B 30mm WORK_CLAMP 1
3 PF430GC2811 LR EER FEED PLATE 1
4 |PF430GC6811 AAER MEHE WORK_CLAMP 1
5  |PF430GC2804 1% B 40x30mm FEED PLATE 1
6  |PF430GC6804 A7 FERE 40x30mm WORK CLAMP 1
7 |PF430GC2814 BB 1A FEED PLATE 1
8  [PF430GC6813 KEAER YA WORK_CLAMP 1
9  [PF430GC2813 ERMR A FEED PLATE 1
10 |PF4306C6812 AAER R WORK CLAMP 1
11 |PF430GC690601 T AT WORK CLAMP 2




Z . W& 7 Accessories

O
o

o_ (T
(= _/

x
=0
I

-

=t

W,m
LT (AN




HEMHLRFIDA30R 5> Z. M. Accessories
FEN0 |5 -CODE 2R NAME &

1 PF430G701 TH AL OTL PAN 1
2 |PF1310R05 R B & DUST OTLER 1
3 |SC12036 PEEIMIX 12 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X12 2
4 |PF1310R07 Al ey RUBBER CUSHTON 2
5 PF1310R09 TH A% OTLER 1
7 PF1310R99 MLk SRR PIN 2
8  |PF1310B24 P2ETMEX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 2
9 PF1310R101 S T AR A HINGE HOLDER 2
10 |PF1310R97 A RUBBER CUSHION 2
11 [PF1310R98 £ SPACER 2
12 |PF19000118 PEAEMEXT5 BOLT, SOCKET M6X75 7
13 |PF19000119 T3 L6 WASHER, PLAIN L 6 7
14 |PF1310R121 L5 T 26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 7
15  |PF19000120 12 REM6 NUT, 1 M6 7
16  |PF430GZ16 M7 ZELL.5 RUBBER CAP, 11.5 2
17 |PF5550102301 B i SR R4S ACCESSORY BAG 1
18-1 [PF19000423 430F8 5 BOBBIN 3
18-2 |PF1310E39 YRR S BOBBIN 3
19-1 [PEDTDP1712 438414t DP17/12 NEEDLE 4
19-2 |PFDTDP1716 43001 ZKHLE DP17/16 NEEDLE 4
19-3 |PFDTDP1718 430027 F14364/L£ DP17/1NEEDLE 4
19-4 |[PEDTDP1721 M HLELEL DP17/21 NEEDLE 4
21  |PF430G721 HLELFEAT HEAD REST 1
22 |PF684257134 i Az 204 OTLER ASSY 1
23 |PF55501022 JH EZH A OTL TANK ASSY 1
24 |PF55501018 /NELT-1. 9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52 1
25 |PF55501017 3. 4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3. 4X70 1
26 |PF55501016 - 5. 5X190 SCREW-DRIVER, 5. 5X190 1
27  |PF1310R20 B F-6X7 WRENCH, 6X7 1
28  |PF7811937 XL AR F-8X9 WRENCH, 8X9 1
29  [PF1310R22 B F-10X12 WRENCH, 10X12 1
30 |SCI6001 WAARTFL 5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5 1
31 |SC16002 WA ARTF2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2 1
32 |SCJ6003 WA ARTF2. 5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5 1
33 |sCJ6004 WA ARTE3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3 1
34 |SCJ6005 WS R F4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4 1
35 |SC16006 WS ARTFES HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5 1
36 |PF55501127 2B F2DR COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR 1
37  |PF430G737 g SPOOL. STAND BASE 2
38  |PF430G738 Bk SPOOL MAT 2
39  |PF430G739 ZemhZgrh e SPOOL. CUSHTON 2
40  [PF4306740 T3 16 WASHER, PLAIN 16 1
41  [PF430G741 2L} U5/8-28 NUT, U5/8-28 1
42 |PF430G742 R IREE COLUMN CAP 1
43 |PF430G743 155 ] RUBBER WASHER 2
44 |PF4306744 P SPRING 1
45  |PF430G745 LRI AEE COLUMN PIPE 1
46 |PF430G746 R IEE COLUMN CAP 1
47  |PF4306747 R PEED COLUMN PIPE, D 1
48  [PF4306748 JEs e COLUMN JOINT 1
49  [PF4306749 28 HhB SPOOL SHAFT, B 2
50  |PF430G750 15 B 25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 2
51  |PF430GZ51 7S ff BB BB NUT, 1 M5 2
52 |PF430G752 ) SPOOL. HOLDER, 2 1
53  |PF430G753 N r THREAD HANGER, 2 1
54 |PF430G754 THREE THREAD HANGER BASE 2
55  |PF430G7Z55 2R a2 THREAD BUSH 2
56  |PF430GZ56 7S S BB BB NUT, 1 M5 4
1

57 |PF430GZ57

BEATM5X 14

SCREW, PAN(S/P_WASHER) M5X14




Z . W& 7 Accessories

O
o

o_ (T
(= _/

x
=0
I

-

=t

W,m
LT (AN




HEMHLRFIDA30R 5> Z. M. Accessories
58  |PF430G758 PEETM5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32 1
59  |PF430G759 PEETMEX 14 SCREW, PAN M5X14 2
61 [PF1790S1401 Pk = HEAD COVER 1
66 |PF1310R88 B HE Al 2HA4: EYE GUARD 1
67  |PF430G767 BT HINGE ASSY 1
68  |PF430G7Z68 B HIS A 5 EYE GUARD HINGE 1
69 |PF430G769 AR EYE GUARD 1
70 |PF430GZ70 I24TM3X8 SCREW, FLAT M3X8 2
71  |PF430GZ71 2 FEM3 NUT, 1 M3 2
72 |PF430GZ72 HPEM3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 2
73 |PF430G7Z73 FHE AR ZEA EYE GUARD HOLDER, A 1
74 |PF430G774 124TM3X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5 2
75 |PF1310D106 I24TM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 2
76  |PF1310R95 T B S4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4 4
77 |TA2903 — R E T BACK COVER 1
78  |PF8420M-D30846 I24TM6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10 2
79  [PF1310C233 PEET SCREW 1
80 [PF179050907 PEET SCREW 1
81 [PF430G781 I A A GREASE UNIT 1
82  |TA2902 J5 BB 5 S AENEET BACK COVER SCREW 1
83  |PF19032501 HHnaE BUTTON TRAY 1
84 [PF19032503 Ik ESAEES BUTTTON TRAY HOLDER 1
85 [PF1310B24 1247 SM5. 95-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5. 95-28X6 1
86 [scj2106 ARBEET WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2
87 |PF7811937 R F-8X9 DOUBLE WRENCH, 8X9 1
88  [PF430G788 FAEEA SPRING, A 1
89  [PF430G789 I24ATSM3. 57 SCREW SM3. 57 1
90  [PF4306790 T4 E[S3. 18 WASHER PLAIN S 3. 18 1
91  |PF430G791 SRS A SPRING SUPPORT 1
92  [PF4306792 IZ ke SM4. 76X7 BOLT, SM4. 76X7 1
93  [BF700M1903 ERiH SILICONE OIL 1




Wi 63 A




ReFPpALRF)>436> W1, FBEEEE . Work clamp lifter mechanism

FEN0 |5 -CODE 2R NAME &
1 |PF1310D101 o Yy 5 STEPPING CLAMP CAM 1
2 |PF436W102 B 5 BX S EAT STEPPING CLAMP CON. ROD 1
3 |PF1310D103 ik 5 WASHER STEEPPING CLAMP CAM 1
4 |PF436W104 BT STEPPING CLAMP ARM 1
5  |PF436W105 R A AT STEPPING CLAMP ARM 1
6  |PF436W106 HATIRET7-8 ROLLER STEPING CLAMP 1
7 |PF436W107 AT E BUSH STEPPING CLAMP 1
8  |PF1310E05 X PEB SET SCREW COLLAR B 1
9  |PF436W109 B 2 STEPPING CLMAP LINK 1
10 |PF436W110 AR E] 7-3-405 SHOULDER SCREW 7-3-405 2
11 |PF436W111 rb B He PRESSRE BAR SLIDE BLOCK 1
12 |PF436W112 JEAF &L PRESSRE BAR CLAMP 1
13 |PF436W113 JE EA S m il PRESSRE BAR SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE 1
14 |PF436W114 R E PRESSER BAR BUSH 1
15 |PF1310D157 b J WORK CLAMP 1
16 |PF436W116 Ein) AN STEPPING CLAMP CAM 1
17  |PF436W117 6 EAT A STEPPING CLAMP ASSY 1
18  |PF436W118 6 % Al STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER 1
19  |[PF436W119 i 7K 6805VV BALL BEARING 6805VV 1
20 |BF889T276526 B2 REM5X0. 5 NUT M5X0. 5 1
21  |PF1310D151 JE AT PRESSER BAR SPRING 1
22 |PF436W122 R 2 REM 14 ADJUST SCREW NUT 1
23 [PF1310D152 S A PRESSER BAR SPRING GUIDE 1
24 |PF1310D149 RN ETM14 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14 1
25 |PF1310D156 & B PRESSER BAR 1
26  |PF436W126 6% AR STEPPING CLAMP CLAW 1
27  |PF436W127 LRILIK D) % DRIVING WHEEL B-WINDER 1
28  [SCJ2079 [ 2 HEETMEX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 4
29  [PF1310D153 R COLLAR PRESSER BAR SPRING 1
30  |PF436W130 BIEFT STEPPING CLAMP ROD 1
31 [PF1310E33 PEETM5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12 1
32  [PF1310B52 [ 2 BEETMEX5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5 2
33 |PF1310D106 PEETMAX6 SCREW PAN M4X6 2
34 |PF1310D158 PZETSM3. 57X12 SCREW 3.57X12 1
35 |BF310164514 [ 2 BEETM5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 2
36 |PF1310730 o T CUSHION 1
37 |PF1310A35 L E[L3. 5 WASHER PLAIN L 3.5 2
38 |PF1310A34 ies FINGER GUARD 1




W2. IEpI 2B

=i
O

S A




REMHLRF>436> W2, iERIEEE . Feed mechanism

FEN0 |5 -CODE 2R NAME &
1 PF436W201 ERLAFEX X-FEED GEAR 1
2 |PF436W202 IEETEX X-FEED LEVER 1
3 |PF436W203 ERLE R FEED BAR SUPPORT PLATE 1
4 |PF436W204 ERLE FEED BAR SUB ASSY FOR 436 1
5 PF436W205 LSS Y-FEED RACK SHAFT 1
6  |PF436W206 RIK SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY 1
7 PF436W207 SR/ CEE- FEED BAR SUPPORT LEFT 1
8  |PF436W208 B JTE M-KNTFE CONNECTING PLATE 1
9  |PF436W209 ERLE R AUXILIARY PLATE 1
10 |PF436W210 A NEEDLE PLATE 1
11 |PF436W211 IERHR FEED PLATE 1
12 |PF436W212 FRARAE PATTERN PLATE BOLSTER 1
13 |PF436W213 JEEHE WORK CLAMP BOLSTER 1
14 |PF436W214 JE AR (43 WORK CLAMP 1
15  |PF436W215 T S E AR C WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, C 2
16 |PF436W216 & S EARD WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, D 1
17 |PF436W217 JE RIS WORK CLAMP SLDTE BLOCK GUIDE 1
18 |PF436W218 T JHVEE WORK CLAMP ARM 1
19  |[PF436W219 s SR AT AT 2l WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT 1
20  |PF436W220 JE AV AT AER WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, R 1
21 |PF436W221 JE BV AT ATL WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, L 1
22 |PF436W222 T B WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER PLATE 2
23 |PF436W223 s SR 2044 WORK CLAMP ASSY 1
24 |PF436W224 T SV S AR WORK CLAMP ARM SUPPORT PLATE 1
25  |PF436W225 6 5 R BIAR <For 430G> WORK CLAMP LIFTER PLATE 1
26 |PF430GC0301 IR BT A SLIDE BLOCK 1
27  |PF436W227 G 2% 2 BE Y Y SENSOR PLATE 1
28  |PF436W228 G 2% 2 BE X X SENSOR PLATE 1
29  |PF436W229 ¥R PLATE SUPPORT 1
30  |PF436W230 XEEHL 2 BERR X-MOTOR SETTING PLATE 1
31  |PF430GC2602 IR BT A FEED LEVER PIN 1
32 |PF436W232 RS- FEED BAR SUPPORT RIGHT 1
33 |PF436W233 XI5 X SENSOR 1
34 |PF1310B24 [ 2 HEETMEX6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 3
35 |PF9820B11 PEETM3X12 SCREW M3X12 1
36  |[PF430GC0302 BRI B FEED SLIDE BLOCK 1
37 [PF1310C242 PEFEM5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10 6
38 |PF1310D239 PZFEMAX6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6 2
39  |PF436W239 PEFEM6X50 BOLT SOCKET M6X50 1
40  [PF1310R121 L5 T 26 WASHER SPRING 2-6 1
41  [PF1310R119 T3 M6 WASHER PLAIN M6 1
42 [sCc71009 $4 & E6 RETAINING RING, E6 2
43 [PF430GC11 T3 WASHER PLAIN 1
44 [PF4306C10 HhEHY Y—CONNECTING PIN 1
45  [PF1310769 PEETMAXS SCREW M4X8 4
46 |PF1900A0524 12 REM3 NUT M3 2
47  [PF1310768 PEETMAXS SCREW M4X8 2
48  [PF4306C29 BEETSMA. 37 SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4. 37 2
49  [PF1310A37 PEFEMEX 14 BOLT SOCKET M6X14 2
50  |PF436W250 JEEV B Y Y SENSHER 1
51 [PF1310C233 P2 A4M4X10DB SCREW PAN M4X10DB 1
52 |PF1310N06 P2ETM3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6 1
53 |PF1310C110 P2 FEMAXS BOLT SOCKET M4X8 4
54 |PF430GC2601 ERE R FEED SLIDE BLOCK 1
55  [SCT6088 [EPERAER MAGNET 4
56 [PF1310D125 PEETMAXA SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4 2
57  |PF430GC53 B24TM3. 5 SCREW FLAT M3.5 6
58  |PF1900A0770 B 6. 2X13X1 WASHER PLAIN 6. 2X13X1 2
59  |PF430GC70 PEFEM6X16 BOLT SOCKET M6X16 2




W2. IEpI 2B

=i
O

S A




REMHLRF>436> W2, iERIEEE . Feed mechanism

60 |PF1310C124 T35 WASHER PLAIN 5 4
61 |PF1310748 PEETM5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12 4
62  [PF1310E05 2 P SET SCREW COLLAR 1
63 |[PF1310B52 [ 2 BEETMEX5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5 2
64 |PF1310C124 ) WASHER PLAIN 5 2
65 |PF1310C334 PZFEM5X8 BOLT SOCKET M5X8 2
66 |PF430GC58 HhATBRETMS SHOULDER SCREW M5 2
67  |PF430GC61 PR S PRESSER BAR SPRING COLLAR 2
68  |PF430GC59 A SPRING A 2
69  |PF430GC57 AR G ) AT SPRING GUIDE ROD 2
70  |PF1310B18 T3S WASHER PLAIN 1
71 [SCT1009 14 & E6 WASHER PLAIN SPECTAL 8 1
72 |PF430GC41 s JREE i WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT 1
73 |BF310164514 [ 2 BEETMEX5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 1
74 [SCT6070 HER1/8 BEARING BALL, 1/8 7
75  |PF430GC67 £ WASHER 1
76  |PF1310B47 B4 WASHER PLAIN 2
77  |PF436W277 PR R X SENSOR PLATE 1
78  |PF436W278 EELE A AN FEED BAR ASSY 1
79  |PF436W279 JEAE T CUSHTON 1




W3. A%RE




REFPL AR F1>436> W3, 343 E . Thred wiper mechanism

FEN0 |5 -CODE 2R NAME &
1 PF1310K01 2R H Rk THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY 1
2 |PF436W302 e AL THREAD WIPER SPPING 1
3 PF436W303 T34 WASHER , PLAIN 1
4 |PF436W304 FEZEA PLUNGER PIN 3
5  |PF436W136 LR H R 22 R T-WIPER SOLENOID SETTING PLATE 1
6  |PF1310K06 LRk 75 SOLENOTD COVER 1
7 |PF1310E22 B2ETM3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6 6
8  |PF1310K08 HLR T4 THREAD WIPER SHAFT BRACKET 1
9  |PF1310C110 PEETMAXS BOLT SOCKET M4X8 3
10 |PF1310C136 P fEMA WASHER PLAIN M4 3
11 |PF1310K11 FAL8R A 2EL A THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY 1
12 [SC71005 4 & E4 RETAINING RING E4 0. 65 1
13 |PF1310K13 BE S0 P SET SCREW COLLAR 1
14 |PF1310K14 B2ETM3. 5-5 SET SCREW, CP M3. 5X5 1
15 |PF436W315 P SPRING 1
16 |PF436W316 MER= STLENT SHEET 1
17  |PF436W137 HEFF THREAD WIPER ROD 1
18 |PF1310K18 P WASHER 1
19  [SC71003 $4 & E3 RETAINING RING E3 1
20  |PF1310K20 H& WIPER 1
21 |PF1310K21 PEETMAXS SCREW BIND M4X5 1
22 |PF1310K22 $428 il 14 P THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR 1
23 [PF1310K23 P WASHER 1
24  |PF1310K24 (= IE R gAY STOP SWITCH ASSY 1
25  |PF1310C242 PEETM5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10 2
26  |PF1310C237 7N ff 2 BEM4 NUT M4 2
27  |PF1310N11 L Rk B 2 THREAD WIPER SOLENOTID HARNESS 1
28 |PF1310N12 A 257 STOP WITCH HARNESS 1




FHFH
PARTS BOOK




